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WARNING

As the appliance contains flam-
mable refrigerant, as stated

on nameplate, it is essential to
ensure that the refrigerant pipes
are not damaged.

The quantity and type of the
refrigerant used in your appli-
ance is indicated on the rating
plate.

Standard EN378 specifies that
the room in which you install
your appliance must have a
volume of 1m? per 8 g of hydro-
carbon refrigerant used in the
appliances. This is to avoid the
formation of flammable gas/air
mixtures in the room where the
appliance is located in the event
of a leak in the refrigerant circuit.

WARNING:

Ventilation openings in the
appliance or in built-in structures
must be kept clear.

WARNING:

Do not use other mechanical de-

vices or means to accelerate the

defrosting process or to remove
rime other than those recom-
mended by the manufacturer.

WARNING:
Do not damage the refrigerant
system.

WARNING:
The appliance may not be
exposed to rain.

WARNING:

This appliance is not intended
for use by persons (including
children) with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities, or
lack experience and knowledge,
unless they have been given
supervision or instructions
concerning use of the appliance
by a person responsible for

their safety. Children should be
supervised to ensure that they do
not play with the appliance

WARNING:

Always, keep the keys in a
separate place and out of reach
of children.

WARNING:

Before servicing or cleaning
the appliance, switch off circuit
breaker.



WARNING:

Cleaning and user maintenance
shall not be made by children
without supervision.

WARNING:

Danger risk of fire or explosion.
Flammable refrigerant used,
as stated on nameplate. To

be repaired only by trained
personnel.

WARNING:

Do not store explosive
substances such as aerosol cans
with a flammable propellant in
this appliance.
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Compressor compartment
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General information

The VLS A AC is an ice-lined vaccine
refrigerator. It has one compartment for
vaccine storage (+2 to +8°C) equipped with
baskets that are recommended to be used.

Power supply

The VLS A AC line is equipped with a
heavy-duty compressor that can operate

at voltages 22% below nominal voltage.
See the rating plate. If voltage variations
go beyond this range, it is recommended to
use an automatic voltage stabilizer.

Technical data
See the rating plate, which is placed at the
rear side of the appliance.

Unpacking

1. Unpack the appliance and check that it
has not been damaged. If you observe any
damage, inform your supervisor.

2. Check the rating for correct voltage and
frequency.

3. Open and remove all internal packing
material.

Location

The appliance must be placed in a well
ventilated room, not in direct sunlight and
away from other heating sources.

When installing the appliance please
ensure that the floor is level. Please see
figure 2 for further directions.

Fig. 2

There must be at least 30 mm clearance
between the base of the appliance and the
floor.

IMPORTANT! There must be free access to
the ventilation grille (fig. 3).

Fig. 3
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Voltage stabilizers

It is highly recommended that all cold chain
equipment running on AC current is installed
with a voltage stabilizer, in order to safeguard
the equipment against voltage fluctuations.

Stabilizers should be selected & installed as
per the input
voltage available.

Instructions to User:
e Every refrigeration unit must be connected
to an individual stabilizer.

e Bypassing of Stabilizer is not recommend-
ed, as such practice may lead to damage
of the CCE & in turn safety of vaccines &
hence must be avoided.

e Proper earthing should be available and
connected.

e Emphasize on repairing stabilizers immedi-
ately. Identify authorized Vestfrost service
provider in case of technical assistance is
required.

The voltage stabilizer is also provided with ar-
rangement to cut off its output voltage to the
ILR in case the mains voltage goes below or
above as per designed input voltage range.
The output is restored automatically after the
factory set delay 3 to 6 minutes (WHO/PQS
E007/VS01.4 specifications) when the mains
voltage is within the recommended range and
remains within.

&)

Electrical connection

Wiring and connections in power supply
systems must been all applicable (local and
national) electrical codes. Consult these
codes lengths and sizes prior to cabinet
installation.

This device complies with relevant EU
directives including Low Voltage Directive
2014/35/EU and Electromagnetic Compat-
ibility Directive 2014/30/EU

The socket should be freely accessible.

Information regarding voltage, current or
power are given on the rating plate

The power cord may be replaced by a
technician only.

Check that the plug fits your type of socket.
If it does not fit, have a qualified electri-
cian to fit the plug. This appliance must be
earthed.

Connect the appliance to voltage stabi-
lizer and connect voltage stabilizer to wall
socket. (Fig 4 + 5)
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Operation and function

Solar thermometer

Green lamp

00000000000 The green lamp
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appliance
is connected to
the power supply.

Starting procedure

Connect the mains lead to the power supply
/voltage stabilizer.. The green lamp must
light (fig. 6) to indicate that the appliance

is operating. The electronic thermostat
makes a self test, 20 seconds before the
compressor starts.

Temperature control

It is recommended to check the inside
temperature with an accurate thermometer
twice a day. The inside temperature must
be checked regularly according to WHO'’s
standards and specifications.

Cool down of the appliance
Before the appliance is loaded with
vaccines the ice-lining must be frozen. To
ensure that the ice-lining is frozen do the
following:

1. Place a thermometer in the top basket.

2. Let the refrigerator run for at least 48
Hours before loading vaccine.

3. Check the temperature in the vaccine
compartment
(must be between +2° and +8°C).

The temperature in the vaccine
compartment must always be monitored
on the thermometer and be within the
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range +2° to +8°C. Due to tolerance of the
thermostat you should always control the
temperature during cool down.

Electronic thermostat

The appliance has an electronic thermostat
that controls the temperature in the vaccine
compartment. The thermostat is factory set
at default 4,5 °C, what in most ambient en-
vironments will keep the vaccine compart-
ment within desired thresholds of 2°-8°C.

Thermostat adjustment
Warning!

In the event adjustments of the thermo-
stat is required, ONLY to be performed by
trained cold chain technicians.

The thermostat is placed inside the com-
pressor compartment, next to the tempera-
ture adjustment sticker. The thermostat is
equipped with a dial that is turned left in
order to adjust the appliance to a warmer
temperature and right to adjust colder.

Important!

Adjust the thermostat max. 1°C at a time.
Then monitor appliance carefully for min.
24h and check temperature, before any
further adjustment is performed.

Fig. 7



Loading the appliance

Loading vaccines

When the temperature in the vaccine
compartment has stabilized, i.e. and the
temperature is between +2° and +8°C and
the compressor stops and starts, vaccines
can be loaded. The vaccines should be
placed and arranged in the baskets.

To ensure air-circulation and prevent too
low vaccine temperature, direct contact
to the inside walls must be avoided. The
Vaccine load in the baskets shall not be
above top of the baskets.(fig. 9)

Vaccine storage

Below points are recommended vaccine
storage advice outlined by Unicef

e Keep the vaccine boxes containing the
vaccines in neat rows.

e Different vaccines should be kept separa-

tely to facilitate easy identification.

e Keep about, 2 cm. space between boxes
of vaccines for circulation of air.

Fig. 8

Store Freeze sensitive vaccines (DPT,
TT, IPV, Penta and Hep. B) away from
the bottom of the ILR to avoid freezing.
Always keep the vaccines in the basket
provided in the ILR. OPV, RVV BCG, JE
and Measles vaccine to be storedat bot-
tom of basket of the ILR.

e Vaccine should be stored as per their

heat and cold sensitivity.

Do not load the vaccine above top of the baskets.
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Maintenance and cleaning

Daily maintenance:

The temperature in the vaccine
compartment must always be monitored

on the thermometer every day. Please note
that the vaccine in the appliance must not
freeze.

Weekly maintenance:

During normal use, water can accumulate
at the bottom of the appliance; remove with
a cloth or through the drainage hole.

Wipe off water droplets on the inside wall at
the same time.

Check if lid gasket is sealing tight to the top
frame when the lid is closed. A tight seal-
ing lid reduces accumulation of water and
formation of rime significantly.

Monthly maintenance:

Clean the grille on the right side of the re-
frigerator once each month. Clean vaccine
compartment with lukewarm water and mild
detergent Clean outside of refrigerator with
lukewarm water and mild detergent

Yearly maintenance:

Electric connections and components are
to be checked and cleaned once a year or
more if necessary.
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Cleaning

Disconnect the power supply before
cleaning. The best way to clean the
appliance is by using luke warm water with
a small amount of unscented detergent.
Never use cleaning agents that scour. Use
a soft cloth. Rinse with clean water and dry
thoroughly. It is important to prevent water
from running into the control panel.

The gasket around the lid must be cleaned
regularly to prevent discolouration and
prolong service life. Use clean water. After
cleaning the sealing strip, check that it
continues to provide a tight seal.

If the appliance is not being used for any
period of time, switch off the appliance,
disconnect the power supply, empty the
appliance, clean the inside, and leave the
lid open to allow air circulation and prevent
bad odor.



Trouble shooting
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Fault

Possible cause

Remedy

Compressor is not
running

Be patient, it is most likely that the
compressor will start within a few
minutes.

If this is not the case, check the fol-

lowing:

- Check that power is connected

- Check the fuse and replace it if
necessary.

- If the above is OK, call technical
supervisor.

and the temperature is
too high

Compressor is running,

The ventilation grille is blocked.

The lid is not closed properly.

The temperature in the room in which
the appliance is installed is too high.

Ensure unhindered air circulation.
Ensure that the lid is closed properly.
Shield the appliance against direct

sun light and ensure more ventilation
to the room.

No temperature is
displayed

The micro processor control unit is
broken

Power not connected

Change the micro processor control
unit.

Check power outlet - Check power
plug is connected.

11
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Warranty, spare parts and service

Warranty disclaimer

Faults and damage caused directly or
indirectly by incorrect operation, misuse,
insufficient maintenance, incorrect building,
installation or mains connections. Fire, ac-
cident, lightning, voltage variation or other
electrical interference, including defective
fuses or faults in mains installations are not
covered by the warranty.

Repairs performed by others than approved
service centres and any other faults and
damage that the manufacturer can sub-
stantiate are caused by reasons other than
manufacturing or material faults are not
covered by the warranty.

Please note that changes to the construc-
tion of the appliance or changes to the
component equipment of the appliance will
invalidate warranty and product liability, and
the appliance cannot be used lawfully. The
approval stated on rating plate will also be
invalidated.

Before calling for technical assistance,
please check whether you are able to
rectify the fault yourself. If your request for
assistance is unwarranted, e.g. if the appli-
ance has failed as a result of a blown fuse
or incorrect operation, you will be charged
the costs incurred by your call for technical
assistance.
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Spare parts

When ordering spare parts, please state
the type, serial and product numbers of
your appliance. This information is given
on the rating plate (fig. 10). The rating plate
contains various technical information,
including type and serial numbers.

VESTFRGST

SOLUTIONS

Serial No.: XXXXXXXXXXX

Product No.

Type : j— X-XXXXXXXKXXXXXXX

XXXX Prod nr.: XXXXXX

Fig. 10



Disposal

Information for Users on Collection EU
and Disposal of Old Equipment and
used Batteries

These symbols on the products,
packaging, and/or accompanying
= documents mean that used electri-
cal and electronic products and
batteries should not be mixed with
general household waste. For proper
treatment, recovery and recycling
of old products and used batteries,
please take them to applicable collec-
tion points, in accordance with your
national legislation and the Directives
2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.

By disposing of these products and
batteries correctly, you will help to
save valuable resources and prevent
any potential negative effects on
human health and the environment
which could otherwise arise from
inappropriate waste handling.

EU

For more information about collec-
tion and recycling of old products and
batteries, please contact your local
municipality, your waste disposal
service or the point of sale where you
purchased the items.

Penalties may be applicable for incor-
rect disposal of this waste, in accord-
ance with national legislation.

13
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For business users in the Euro-
pean Union.

If you wish to discard electrical and
electronic equipment, please contact
your dealer or supplier for further
information.

Information on Disposal in other
Countries outside the European
Union

These symbols are only valid in the
European Union. If you wish to dis-
card this product, please contact your
local authorities or dealer and ask for
the correct method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol:

This symbol might be used in combi-
nation with a chemical symbol. In this
case it complies with the requirement
set by the Directive for the chemical
involved.
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Avertissement

Puisque I'appareil contient un
réfrigérant Inflammable, il est
essentiel de s’assurer que les
conduits du fluide réfrigérant ne
sont pas endommages.

La quantité et le type de réfri-
gérant utilisée dans votre
appareil est indiquée sur la
plaque signalétique.

La norme EN378 précise que la
piece dans laquelle vous instal-
lez votre appareil doit posséder
un volume de 1 m? par 8 g de
réfrigérant avec des hydrocar-
bures utilisés dans I'appareil afin
d’éviter la formation de mé-
langes gaz/air inflammable dans
la piece ou I'appareil est installé
dans le cas ou il y aurait une
fuite dans le circuit réfrigérant.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Gardez les orifices de ventila-
tion, situés sur la carrosserie de
I'appareil ou autour de I'appareil,
libres de toute obstruction

AVERTISSEMENT:

Ne pas utiliser d’appareils méca-
niques ou autres moyens pour
accélérer la décongélation sauf

ce qui est recommandé par le
fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT:
Ne pas endommager le systéme
de réfrigération.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Ne pas utiliser d appareils élec-
triques a l'intérieur du comparti-
ment de stockage sauf s’ils sont
reconnandés par le fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT:
L'appareil ne doit pas étre expo-
sé a la pluie.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Cet appareil n’est pas congu
pour une utilisation par de
jeunes enfants ou des per-
sonnes handicapées sauf si
elles sont sous la surveillance
d’'un adulte responsable. Les
enfants ne doivent pas jouer
avec 'appareil.



AVERTISSEMENT:

Danger — risque d’incendie ou
d’explosion si réfrigérant inflam-
mable utilisé. L'appareil doit
seulement étre réparé par un
personnel qualifié.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Ne pas entreposer des explo-
sifs, tels que les aérosols avec
propulseurs inflammables dans
I'appareil.
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Faire connaissance avec son réfrigérateur

Poignée
Joint d’étanchéité
Stockage de vaccins

Paniers

Compartiment du compresseur
avec grille de ventilation

Affichage de la
température

fig. 1




Information générale

Le modele VLS A AC est un réfrigérateur
a vaccins avec doublage de glace. Il pos-
séde un compartiment pour le stockage de
vaccins (+2 °C a + 8 °C) équipé des paniers
comme équipement optionnel.

Alimentation électrique

Le modele VLS A AC est équipé d’'un com-
presseur puissant pouvant fonctionner sur
un voltage de 22 % inférieur a la tension
nominale. Voir la plaque signalétique. Si les
variations de tension débordent cette plage,
I'emploi d’un stabilisateur automatique de
tension est recommandé.

Caractéristiques techniques
Voir la plaque signalétique placée a l'arriére
de I'appareil.

Déballage

1. Déballer I'appareil et s’assurer qu’il n’a
subi aucun dommage. Si un dommage
est observé, contacter votre responsable
technique.

2. Vérifier sur la plaque signalétique quelle
tension et quelle fréquence conviennent

3. Ouvrir et sortir tout le matériel emballé a
I'intérieur.

Emplacement

L'appareil doit étre placé dans une piece
bien ventilée, a I'abri du soleil et loin des
autres sources de chaleur.

Lors de la mise en place de 'appareil,
s’assurer que le sol est bien plan. Pour plus
d’informations, voir la figure 2.

fig. 2

Il doit y avoir au moins 30 mm d’espace
entre la base de I'appareil et le sol.

Les ouvertures de ventilation sur I'appareil
ou sur la structure incorporée doivent étre
maintenues libres de toute obstruction.

REMARQUE : L’acceés a la grille de venti-
lation doit étre libre. (fig. 3).

fig. 3



Caracteristiques techniques

Le cablage et les raccordements électriques
des systémes d’alimenta-tion électrique
doivent respecter les normes électriques
(locales et nationales) en vigueur. Consul-
tez ces normes avant toute installation de
I'appareil.

Ce dispositif est conforme aux directives de
I'U.E. le concernant, y compris la Directive
2014/35/EU sur la Basse Tension et la
Directive 2014/30/EU sur la Compatibilité
Electromagnétique.

Les informations concernant la tension
et la puissance absorbée / courant sont
indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.

Si un changement de cordon d’alimentation
électrique s’'impose, cette opération est
réservéea un spécialiste.

La plaque signalétique fournit diverses
informations techniques ainsi que les
numeéros de type et de série.

Connectez I'appareil au stabilisateur de Fig. 4
tension et connectez le stabilisateur de
tension a la prise murale.
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Mise en service et fonctions

Solaire thermométre

Voyant vert

00000000000 Lorsque I'appareil
est connecté a
I’alimentation, la
lampe verte est

Fig. 6 allumée

Procédure de mise en route
Connecter le fil de sortie a la prise de
courant. La diode verte doit s’allumer pour
indiquer que I'appareil est en fonction. Le
thermostat électronique procéde a son
propre test, 20 secondes avant la mise en
route du compresseur.

Contréle de la température

Il est recommandé de vérifier la température
intérieure deux fois par jour a I'aide d’'un
thermomeétre précis. Selon les standards et
les spécifications de 'OMS, la température
intérieure doit étre contrélée régulierement.

Refroidissement de I’appareil
Avant que les vaccins soient chargés dans
I'appareil, la contre-paroi réfrigérante doit
étre gelée. Pour s’assurer que la contre-paroi
réfrigérante est bien gelée, procéder comme
suit :

0000O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0
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1. Placer un thermomeétre dans le panier
supérieur.

2. Laisser le réfrigérateur fonctionner
pendant 48 heures au moins avant de
charger les vaccins.

3. Controler la température dans le
compartiment de vaccins
(celle-ci doit se situer entre +2 et +8 °C).

La température dans le compartiment a
vaccins doit étre constamment contrdlée sur
le thermomeétre et doit se situer dans une
fourchette de +2 a +8 °C. La précision du
thermostat permet un contréle constant de la
température pendant le refroidissement.

Thermostat électronique
L’appareil dispose d’un thermostat
électronique qui contrdle la température
dans le compartiment du vaccin. Le
thermostat est réglé en usine par défaut
4,5 °C, ce qui, dans la plupart des
environnements ambiants, maintiendra le
compartiment du vaccin dans les seuils
souhaités de 2°-8°C.

Réglage du thermostat
Attention!

Dans le cas ou des ajustements du
thermostat sont nécessaires, SEULEMENT
doivent étre effectués par des techniciens
spécialisés en chaine de froid.

Le thermostat est placé a I'intérieur du
compartiment du compresseur, a c6té de
I'autocollant de réglage de la température.
Le thermostat est équipé d’'un cadran qui
est tourné vers la gauche afin de régler
I'appareil a une température plus chaude et
droit de régler le froid.

Important!

Ajuster le thermostat max. 1 ° C 4 la fois.
Ensuite, surveillez I'appareil soigneusement
pendant une minute. 24h et vérifiez

la température, avant tout ajustement
supplémentaire effectué.

Fig. 7



Chargement de I'appareil

Chargement des vaccins

Une fois la température du compartiment

a vaccins stabilisée, que celle-ci se trouve
entre +2 et +8 °C et que le compresseur

s’arréte et repart, les vaccins peuvent étre
introduits. Les vaccins doivent étre dispo-
sés dans les paniers.

Pour assurer la circulation d’air et éviter des
températures trop basses dans le vaccin,
un contact direct avec les parois intérieures
doit étre évité.

La charge du vaccin dans les paniers ne
doit pas étre au-dessus dessus des pani-
ers.

Ne chargez pas le vaccin dessus du sommet des paniers.

| & S
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Fig. 9



Entretien et nettoyage

Entretien journalier :

La température du compartiment pour
vaccins doit toujours étre relevée sur le
thermométre chaque matin et chaque
soir. Veuillez noter que les vaccins dans
I'appareil ne doivent pas geler.

Entretien hebdomadaire :

Al'usage normal, I'eau peut s’accumuler au
fond de I'appareil: I'enlever avec un chiffon
ou par le trou d’écoulement.

Essuyer des gouttelettes d’eau sur la paroi
intérieure en méme temps.

Dans certaines conditions ambiantes, du
givre peut se former sur la paroi intérieure.
Enlever le givre sans utiliser des outils a
arétes vives.

Vérifier si le joint d’étanchéité du couvercle
joint bien sur le cadre supérieur lorsque le
couvercle est fermé. Un couvercle a ferme-
ture étanche réduit 'accumulation d’eau et
la formation de givre considérablement.

Entretien mensuel :
Nettoyez la grille du c6té droit du réfrigéra-
teur une fois par mois.

Entretien annuel :

Les raccords électriques et les composants
doivent étre vérifiés et nettoyés une fois par
année ou plus souvent si nécessaire.
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Nettoyage
Débranchez I'alimentation avant le nettoy-
age.

La meilleure fagon de nettoyer I'appareil
est d'utiliser de I'eau chaude avec une
petite quantité de détergent non parfumé.
N’utilisez jamais des produits de nettoyage
décapants. Utiliser un chiffon doux. Rincez
a l'eau claire et séchez minutieusement.

Il est important d’éviter que I'eau s’écoule
dans le panneau de contrdle.

Le joint d’étanchéité autour du couvercle
doit étre nettoyé régulierement afin d’éviter
la décoloration et pour prolonger la durée
d’utilisation. Utilisez de I'eau propre. Apres
le nettoyage du joint d’étanchéité, vérifiez
qu’il continue de fournir une bonne étan-
chéité.

Si 'appareil n’est pas utilisé pendant une
période de temps, ouvrez l'interrupteur
d’alimentation, débranchez I'appareil, videz
I'appareil, nettoyez l'intérieur et laissez le
couvercle ouvert pour permettre a I'air de
circuler afin de prévenir les odeurs.



Identification des pannes

En cas d’anomalie

Causes possibles

Marche a suivre

Le compresseur ne
fonctionne pas et les
poches de glace ne
sont pas froides

Patienter. Le compresseur va certai-
nement se mettre en marche dans
quelques minutes.

Si ce n'est pas le cas, procéder aux
vérifications suivantes :

- Vérifiez que I'alimentation est
branchée et que le cable du panneau
solaire a I'appareil n’est pas endom-
mageé.

- Vérifier I'état du fusible et le rempla-
cer si nécessaire.

- Si tous les éléments ci-dessus sont
en ordre, appeler un responsable
technique.

Le compresseur tourne,
et la température est
trop haute.

La grille de ventilation est bloquée.

Le couvercle n’est pas fermé cor-
rectement.

Le ventilateur dans I'appareil est blo-
qué ou défectueux.

Le ventilateur dans le compartiment du
compresseur est bloqué ou défectu-
eux.

L'appareil est placé dans une tempéra-
ture ambiante trop élevée.

Assurer la libre circulation de I'air.

S’assurer que le couvercle soit bien
fermé.

Vérifiez que le ventilateur fonctionne,
sinon, le remplacer. Voir la section :
Service

Vérifiez que le ventilateur fonctionne,
sinon, le remplacer. Voir la section :
Service

Protéger I'appareil contre la lumiere di-
recte du soleil et assurer une meilleure
ventilation de la piéce.

La température n’est
pas affichée

Le thermomeétre solaire ne fonctionne
pas.

Il n'y a pas assez de lumiere pour le
capteur solaire.

Remplacez le thermomeétre solaire.

Allumez la lumiere.

11




®

Garantie, pieces de rechange et service aprés-vente

Les pannes ou les dommages dis directe-
ment ou indirectement a une utilisation in-
correcte ou fautive, un entretien insuffisant,
un encastrement, une mise en place ou un
raccordement incorrect, un incendie, un ac-
cident, un impact de foudre, des variations
de tension et tout autre dysfonctionnement
électrique di par exemple a des fusibles ou
disjoncteurs défectueux, ou a des défauts
du réseau d’alimentation électrique ne sont
pas couverts par la garantie. Dans le cas
de réparations effectuées par des person-
nes autres que les réparateurs agréés

par le fournisseur, et en termes généraux
I'ensemble des pannes et dommages dont
le fournisseur peut prouver qu’ils sont dds a
d’autres causes que des erreurs ou défauts
de fabrication et de matériaux et qui, par
conséquent, ne sont pas couverts par la
garantie.

Veuillez noter que lorsqu” une intervention
dans la construction ou d’'une modification
des composants de I'appareil a été faite, la
garantie et la responsabilité du fournisseur
cesse, et 'appareil ne peut pas étre utilisé
légitimement.

12

Piéces de rechange

Lors de la commande de piéces de
rechange, indiquer le type, numéro de
produit et de production de |'appareil. Ces
renseignements se trouvent sur la plaque
signalétique au dos de 'appareil. La plaque
signalétique renferme plusieurs informati-
ons techniques, dont les numéros de type
et de série.

VESTFR&GST

SOLUTIONS

Serial No.:XXXXXXXXXXX

Numéro de produit

Type :

j—— X-XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ‘
XXXX

Prod nr.: XXXXXX

Fig. 10

TOUJOURS faire appel a des services
agréés en cas de réparation ou de
remplacement !



Mise au rebut

Avis aux utilisateurs concernant la

collecte et I’élimination des piles et des
appareils électriques et électroniques

usageés.

Apposé sur le produit lui-méme, sur
son emballage, ou figurant dans la
= documentation qui 'accompagne, ce
pictogramme indique que les piles et
appareils électriques et électroniques
usagés doivent étre séparés des
ordures ménageéres.Afin de permet-
tre le traitement, la valorisation et le
recyclage adéquats des piles et des
appareils usagés, veuillez les porter
a I'un des points de collecte prévus,
conformément a la législation natio-
nale en vigueur ainsi qu’aux direc-
tives 2002/96/CE et 2006/66/CE.

En éliminant piles et appareils
usagés conformément a la réglemen-
tation en vigueur, vous contribuez a
prévenir le gaspillage de ressources
précieuses ainsi qu'a protéger la
santé humaine et I'environnement
contre les effets potentiellement no-
cifs d’'une manipulation inappropriée
des déchets.

Pour de plus amples renseignements
sur la collecte et le recyclage des pi-
les et appareils usagés, veuillez vous
renseigner auprées de votre mairie, du
service municipal d’enlévement des
déchets ou du point de vente ou vous
avez acheté les articles concernés.

Le non-respect de la réglementation
relative a I'élimination des déchets
est passible d’'une peine d’amende.
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Pour les utilisateurs professi-
onnels au sein de I’'Union euro-
péenne

Si vous souhaitez vous défaire de
pieces d’équipement électrique ou
électronique, veuillez vous renseig-
ner directement auprés de votre
détaillant ou de votre fournisseur.

Information relative a I’élimination
des déchets dans les pays ex-
térieurs a I’Union européenne

Ce pictogramme n’est valide qu’a
I'intérieur de I'Union européenne.
Pour supprimer ce produit, contactez
les autorités locales ou votre reven-
deur afin de connaitre la procédure
d’élimination a suivre.

Note relative au pictogramme a
apposer sur les piles

Le pictogramme représentant une
poubelle sur roues barrée d’une croix
est conforme a la réglementation. Si
ce pictogramme est combiné avec un
symbole chimique, il remplit égale-
ment les exigences posées par la
Directive relative au produit chimique
concerné.
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Advertencia

Puesto que el aparato contiene
un refrigerante inflamable, es
esencial asegurarse de que no
esté danada la tuberia de refri-
geracion.

La cantidad y el tipo de refri-
gerante usado en su aparato
se indica en la placa de datos.

La Norma EN378 establece que
el local en el que Ud. instale su
aparato debera tener un volu-
men de 1m?3 por 8 g de refrige-
rante de hidrocarburos usado en
los aparatos. El objetivo es evitar
la formacion de mezclas de aire/
gas inflamable en el local donde
esté situado el aparato, en caso
de un escape en el circuito del
refrigerante.

ADVERTENCIA:
Mantenga las aberturas de ven-
tilacion de la caja del aparato o
de la estructura integrada libres
de obstrucciones

ADVERTENCIA:

No utilice dispositivos mecanicos
ni otros medios para acelerar el
proceso de descongelacion que
no sean los recomendados por
el fabricante

ADVERTENCIA:
No dane el sistema del refrige-
rante

ADVERTENCIA:

No utilice aparatos eléctricos
dentro del compartimento de al-
macenamiento de alimentos del
aparato, a menos que sean del
tipo recomendado por el fabri-
cante

ADVERTENCIA:
No se debe exponer el aparato a
la lluvia

ADVERTENCIA: Las personas
(incluyendo nifios) con faculta-
des fisicas, sensoriales o menta-
les mermadas o que carezcan de
los conocimientos necesarios,
s6lo podran manipular el aparato
bajo vigilancia o con una instruc-
cion minuciosa y detallada

ADVERTENCIA:

No deben usar este aparato
nifos pequefios ni personas
débiles, salvo en caso de que
estén vigilados por una persona
responsable que se ocupe de
que lo utilicen sin peligro. Debe-



ria vigilarse a los nifios peque-
Aos para asegurarse de que no
jueguen con el aparato.

ADVERTENCIA:

Peligro de incendio o explosién
si refrigerante inflamable usado.
Solo Debe ser reparado por per-
sonal capacitado

ADVERTENCIA:

No guarde sustancias explosi-
vas, tales como latas de aero-
sol con un propelente inflama-
ble en este electrodoméstico.
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Conozca su refrigerador

Manija

Burlete

Almacenamiento de vacunas

Canastas

Compartimento del compresor

con rejilla de ventilacion

Indicacion de

temperatura

figura 1
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Informacién general

El modelo VLS A AC es un refrigerador
con revestimiento de hielo para vacunas.
Tiene un compartimiento para almacena-
miento de vacunas (+2° a +8°C) equipados
con cestas como accesorio.

Fuente de alimentacion eléctrica
EI' VLS A AC viene equipado con un com-
presor de servicio pesado que puede fun-
cionar con voltajes hasta un 22% menores
que el voltaje nominal. Consulte la placa de
especificaciones técnicas. Si las variacio-
nes de voltaje exceden estos margenes, se
recomienda el uso de un estabilizador auto-
matico de voltaje.

Datos técnicos

Consulte la placa de especificaciones téc-
nicas colocada en la parte posterior del
aparato.

Desembalaje

1. Retire el embalaje del aparato, y verifique
que no tenga dafios. Si observa algun
dafio, inférmelo a su supervisor.

2. Verifique que el voltaje y la frecuencia de
la alimentacion eléctrica coincidan con lo
especificado.

3. Abra el aparato y retire todo el material de
embalaje.

Ubicacion

Se debe colocar el aparato en una habita-
cion bien ventilada, no debe recibir luz solar
directa y debe quedar lejos de otras fuentes
de calor.

Al instalar el electrodoméstico asegurese
de que el piso esté nivelado. Consulte la
figura 2 para obtener instrucciones adicio-
nales.

figura 2

Debe haber una separacion libre minima de
30 mm entre la base del aparato y el suelo.

Deben mantenerse libres de obstaculos las
aberturas de ventilacion del aparato o de las
estructuras integradas.

AVISO: No debe obstaculizarse el acceso
a la rejilla de ventilacioén. (figura 3).

figura 3



Conexion eléctrica

Este aparato cumple con las directivas UE
relevantes, incluso Directiva de Bajo Voltaje
2014/35/EU y Directiva de Compatibilidad
Electromagnética 2014/30/EU.

La toma de corriente debera ser libremente
accesible (preferentemente emplazada por
encima del armario).

La informacion sobre voltaje / corriente
o la energia, se dan en la placa de carac-
teristicas.

Preparaciéon

Verifique que el enchufe del aparato, se
ajuste a su tipo de toma de corriente. Si no
son compatibles, haga que un electricista
calificado ajuste el enchufe del aparato.
Este aparato debe estar conectado a tierra.

Conecte el aparato al estabilizador de
voltaje y luego conecte el estabilizador de
voltaje a la toma de corriente.

Fig. 4
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Operacién y funcionamiento

Solar termémetro

La lampara verde
La luz indicadora
verde esta
encendida cuando
el aparato esta
conectado a la
fuente de energia
eléctrica.
Procedimiento de

funcionamiento inicial

Conecte los conductores principales a la
fuente de alimentacion. Es necesario que
encienda la luz indicadora verde luz para
indicar que el aparato esta funcionando. El
termostato electronico realiza una prueba
automatica, 20 segundos antes del arranque
del compresor.

Control de temperatura

Se recomienda verificar dos veces al dia, con
un termoémetro de precision, la temperatura
interior. Es necesario verificar periddicamente
la temperatura interior de acuerdo con las
normativas y especificaciones de WHO.

Enfriamiento del aparato

Es necesario del revestimiento de hielo estén
congelados antes de cargar el aparato con las
vacunas. Para verificar que los cuatro lados
del revestimiento de hielo estén congelados
haga lo siguiente:

00000000000

0000O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0
00000000000
0 000O0O0O0O0O0O0O0O0
0 0000000000
0Oo0o0o00O0O0OOOOOO

Fig. 6

1. Coloque un termdmetro en la canasta
superior.

2. Deje que el refrigerador funcione durante al
menos 48 horas antes de cargar la vacuna.

3. Verifique la temperatura en el
compartimiento de la vacuna (debe estar entre
los limites de +2° y +8 °C).

Siempre se debe observar en el termémetro
la temperatura en el compartimiento de
vacunas, y ésta debe encontrarse dentro

de los limites de +2° a +8 °C. Debido a la

tolerancia mecanica de los termostatos siempre
se debe controlar la temperatura durante el
enfriamiento.

Termostato electrénico

El aparato tiene un termostato electrénico que
controla la temperatura en el compartimiento
de la vacuna. El termostato esta ajustado

de fabrica a un valor predeterminado de 4,5
°C, lo que en la mayoria de los ambientes
ambientales mantendra el compartimento
vacunal dentro de los umbrales deseados de
20-8°C.

Ajuste del termostato
jAdvertencia!

En caso de que se requiera el ajuste del
termostato, SOLAMENTE debera ser
realizado por técnicos entrenados de la
cadena de frio.

El termostato se coloca dentro del
compartimiento del compresor, junto al
adhesivo de ajuste de temperatura. El
termostato esta equipado con un dial que se
gira a la izquierda para ajustar el aparato a
una temperatura mas célida ya la derecha
para ajustar el frio.

ilmportante!

Ajuste el termostato max. 1°C a la vez. Luego,
monitoree cuidadosamente el aparato durante
unos minutos. 24h y verificar la temperatura,
antes de realizar cualquier ajuste adicional.

Fig. 7



Carga del aparato

Carga de vacunas

Cuando la temperatura en el comparti-
miento de vacunas se haya estabilizado,
es decir, la temperatura se encuentre entre
+2°y +8 °C y el compresor se apague y se
encienda, se podran cargar las vacunas.Se
recomienda colocar las vacunas ordenada-
mente en las canastas.

Para garantizar la circulacion de aire y
evitar demasiado baja temperatura de la
vacuna, el contacto directo con las paredes
interiores debe ser evitado.

La vacuna no debe ser cargada por encima
de la parte superior de las cestas.

No cargue la vacuna sobre la parte superior de las cestas.

| & S
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Fig. 8

Fig. 9



Mantenimiento y limpieza

Mantenimiento diario:

La temperatura en el compartimento de
vacunas siempre debe controlarse en el
termémetro cada mafiana y cada noche.
Por favor, recuerde que la vacuna dentro del
aparato no debe congelarse.

Mantenimiento semanal:

Durante el uso normal, el agua puede
acumularse en la parte inferior del aparato,
retirar con un pafo o a través del orificio de
drenaje

Limpie las gotitas de agua en la pared inte-
rior, al mismo tiempo.

Bajo ciertas condiciones ambientales,
puede formar escarcha en la pared interior.
Retire la escarcha sin utilizar herramientas
afiladas.

Inspecciona si la junta de la tapa se cierre
hermético a la parte superior del marco,
cuando la tapa esta cerrada. Una tapa de
cierre hermético reduce la acumulacién de
agua y la formacion de escarcha significati-
vamente.

Mantenimiento mensual:
Limpie la rejilla en el lado derecho del refri-
gerador una vez al mes.

Mantenimiento anual:

Deben controlarse y limpiarse las conexio-
nes y componentes eléctricos una vez al
afo, o con mayor frecuencia si es necesa-
rio.

10

Limpieza
Desconecte la alimentacion eléctrica antes
de proceder a limpiar.

El mejor modo de limpiar el aparato es
usando agua caliente, con una pequefia
cantidad de detergente sin perfume. Nunca
use agentes de limpieza abrasivos. Utilice
un pafo blando. Enjuague con agua limpia,
y séquelo completamente. Es importante
evitar que el agua penetre en el panel de
mandos.

Es necesario limpiar regularmente el bur-
lete alrededor de la tapa para prevenir la

decoloracion, y para prolongar la vida util
de servicio. Use agua limpia. Después de
limpiar el burlete, verifique que éste conti-
nue proporcionando un sello hermético.

Si no se va a usar el aparato durante un
tiempo, desenchufelo, desconecte la ali-
mentacion eléctrica, vacie el aparato, limpie
el interior, y deje la tapa abierta para per-
mitir la circulacién de aire e impedir que se
formen malos olores.



Correccion de fallos

Fallo

Causa posible

Solucion

El compresor no esta
en funcionamiento, y
los paquetes de hielo
no estan frios

Espere, lo mas probable es que el
compresor vuelva a funcionar a los
pocos minutos.

Si esto no sucediera, compruebe lo
siguiente:

- Compruebe que esté conectada la
alimentacion eléctrica, y que el cable
que va del panel solar al aparato esté
intacto.

- Controle el fusible, y cambielo si es
necesario.

- Si todo lo arriba indicado esta bien,
llame a su supervisor técnico.

El compresor esta en
funcionamiento, y la
temperatura es dema-
siado alta

La rejilla de ventilacion esta bloque-
ada.

La tapa no esta cerrada debidamente.

El ventilador dentro del aparato esta
bloqueado o defectuoso.

El ventilador dentro del compresor
esta bloqueado o defectuoso.

La temperatura del local donde se ha
instalado el aparato es demasiado
alta.

Verifique que no haya obstrucciones
para la circulacién del aire.

Verifique que la tapa esté debida-
mente cerrada.

Controle que el ventilador esté en fun-
cionamiento, de lo contrario deberia
cambiarse. Véase la seccion: Servicio

Controle que el ventilador esté en fun-
cionamiento, de lo contrario deberia
cambiarse. Véase la seccion: Servicio

Proteja el aparato de la luz solar
directa, y asegurese de que el local
esté mas ventilado.

No se indica ninguna
temperatura en la
pantalla

El termémetro solar no funciona

No hay suficiente luz para el sensor
solar.

Cambie el termémetro solar.

Enciende la luz.

11
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Garantia, repuestos y servicio

Exclusiones de la Garantia
Fallos y dafios causados directa o indi-
rectamente por uso erréneo o indebido,
mantenimiento insuficiente, integracion o in-
stalacion erréneos o conexiones eléctricas
defectuosas. Incendio, accidente, rayos,
variaciones de voltaje u otras interferencias
eléctricas, incluidos fusibles defectuosos

o fallos en las instalaciones de suministro
eléctrico.

La Garantia no cubre reparaciones realiza-
das por centros de servicio distintos de los
autorizados, ni aquellos fallos y dafios que
el fabricante demuestre que se deben a
causas distintas a defectos de fabricacion o
de materiales.

Por favor, tenga en cuenta que los cambios
en la construccion del aparato o en sus
componentes cancelaran esta Garantia y
la responsabilidad de producto, y no podra
utilizarse el aparato legalmente.

12

Repuestos

Al hacer pedidos de repuestos, le sugeri-
mos indicar el tipo y los numeros de serie

y de producto del electrodoméstico. Esta
informacién aparece en la placa de identi-
ficacion del fabricante colocada en la parte
trasera del electrodoméstico. La placa del
fabricante contiene diversa informacion téc-
nica, incluido el tipo de aparato y el niumero
de serie.

VESTFR&ST

SOLUTIONS

Serial No.:XXXXXXXXXXX

Numero de producto

Type :

\—> X=XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX ‘
XXXX

Prod nr.: XXXXXX

Figura 10



Eliminacion de electrodomésticos

Informacion para Usuarios sobre la
Recoleccioén y Eliminacién de aparatos
viejos y baterias usadas.

Estos simbolos en los productos,
embalajes y/o documentos adjuntos,
significan que los aparatos eléc-
tricos y electronicos y las baterias
no deberian ser mezclados con los
desechos domésticos.Para el trata-
miento apropiado, la recuperacion

y el reciclado de aparatos viejos y
baterias usadas, por favor, observe
las normas de recoleccion aplicables,
de acuerdo a su legislacion nacio-
nal y a las Directivas 2002/96/CE y
2006/66/CE.

Al desechar estos aparatos y ba-
terias correctamente, Usted estara
ayudando a preservar recursos valio-
SOS y a prevenir cualquier potencial
efecto negativo sobre la salud de la
humanidad y el medio ambiente que,
de lo contrario, podria surgir de un
manejo inapropiado de los residuos.

Para mayor informacion sobre la re-
coleccion y el reciclado de aparatos
y baterias viejos, por favor, contacte
a su comunidad local, su servicio de
eliminacion de residuos o al comer-
cio donde adquirio estos aparatos.

Podran aplicarse penas por la elimi-
nacion incorrecta de estos residuos,
de acuerdo a la legislacion nacional.
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Para usuarios empresariales en la
Unién Europea

Si usted desea descartar aparatos
eléctricos y electrénicos, por favor
contacte a su distribuidor o provee-
dor a fin de obtener mayor informa-
cion.

Informacion sobre la Eliminacion
en otros Paises fuera de la Unién
Europea

Estos simbolos sélo son validos
dentro de la Union Europea. Si desea
desechar este producto, péongase en
contacto con las autoridades locales
o con su distribuidor para que lein-
formen sobre el método correcto de
eliminacion.

Nota sobre el simbolo de la bateria

Este simbolo puede ser usado en
combinacién con un simbolo qui-
mico. En este caso, el mismo cumple
con los requerimientos establecidos
por la Directiva para los quimicos
involucrados
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Mepbl npeaoCToOpOXXHOCTH

lMockonbKy gaHHOe nsgenve co-
OEPXUT FOPKYNI XNagareHT, Bax-
HO He fonycKkaTb NOBpPEXOeHMs
TpybonpoBoaoB xnagareHTa.

KonnuyecTBo xnapareHTa v tvn,
ncnosrnb3yemMmoro B Baliem m3-
AeJQIun, yKa3aHo Ha Tabnuuke ¢
nacnopTHbiMn AaHHbIMMW.

CtaHpaptom EN378 pernameHTu-
pyeTcsi, 4TO NomeLleHne, B KOTo-
pPOM Bbl YCTaHaBNMBaeTe usgenve,
JOIMKHO nmeTb oobem 1 m® Ha 8

I yrneBogOpPOAHOro xragareHTa,
MCMosib3yeMOoro B yCTponcTee. JT0
TpeboBaHMe NMEET CBOEW LIENbHO
n3bexaTtb 0bpasoBaHNA roproyen
ra3o-BO3ayLUHON CMecu B Nome-
LLEeHUN, rae HaxoauTcs n3genue, B
cnyyae HapyLleHUs repMeTnu4Ho-
CTW KOHTYpa xfiagareHTa.

OCTOPOXHO: Cnegute 3a
TeM, YTOObl BEHTUNSALUMOHHbIE
OoTBepCTUS B WKady nagenus
NN BCTPOEHHOW KOHCTPYKLMMK
OCTaBanucb OTKPbITbIMK

OCTOPOXHO: [Insa yckopeHus
npouecca pa3smopaxvBaHusi He
paspeLuaeTcs MCrnonb3oBaTb
HUKaKNX MEXaHWYECKNX NpeaMeToB
NN Opyrux CPeAcTB, Kpome
PEKOMEHO0BaHHbIX N3rOTOBUTENEM

2

OCTOPOXHO: O6Geperante
KOHTYp XflagareHTta oT
noBpexaeHum

OCTOPOXHO: He ncnoneayirte
anekTpuyeckne npnbopbl

BHYTPU OxNnaxgaemoro

OTCeKa XpaHeHWsi, UCKNoYas
yCTpOWCTBa peKOMeHO0BaHHOIO
nsrotoBuTENEM TUNa

OCTOPOXHO: He octaBngaunTe
n3genve noa OoxKaem

OCTOPOXHO: 3T0 ycTpon-
CTBO He npeaHasHa4vyeHo ans
MCNosib30BaHNA NOAbMU (BKITHO-
Yyasa geTen) ¢ orpaHUYeHHbIMU
PU3NYECKMMUN, CEHCOPHBIMWN NI
MEHTanbHbIMN BO3MOXHOCTAMMU, a
Takke nogbmMu, y KOTOpPbIX OTCYT-
CTBYET OnMbIT UMW 3HAHWE TaKoro
MCMOSIb30BaHNSA, €CIN TONBbKO UM
He ObIn NpegocTaBneH Hag30p
NNn He BbINKn gaHbl MHCTPYKLUMMK,
KacatoLmecs UCrnonb30BaHus
YCTPOMWCTBA, CO CTOPOHbI YernoBe-
Ka, OTBETCTBEHHOIO 3a Mx 6e3-
onacHocTb. Cnegyert cneguthb,
4YTOObI ETU HE Urpanun c yCcTpon-
CTBOM.

OCTOPOXHO: ObeperanTe
KOHTYp XflagareHTta oT
NOBPEXOEHNN.



OCTOPOXHO: He xpaHuTte
B3pPbIBOOMACHbIE BELLECTBA,
Takune Kak aspo30sibHble 6annoHbl
C roptoyer Tonnmea B 3TOM
npubope.

OCTOPOXHO: EcTtb onacHocTb
OMacHOCTb NoXapa M B3pbiBa

NEerkoBOCNIaMeHsILLNXCS Xna-

AareHTa ucnonb3yetcs. [JormkeH
TONbKO ObITb OTPEMOHTUPOBAHbI
cneumanbHo 06y4YeHHbIM Nepco-
Hanom.
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O3HakKoMbTEeCb CO CBOUM XOJI04USTbHUKOM

PykosaTka

YnnotHUTenbHas nonoca

OTCcek XxpaHeHUs BakLUMHbI

KOp3nHa

OTcek komnpeccopa ¢

BEHTUNALNOHHOU peLleTKoun

YkasaTtenb TemMnepartypbl

puc. 1



Obwue cBegeHUsi

O6wwume cBegeHus

Mopenb VLS A AC npegacrasnsieT coboi
XOnoaunbHbIN Wkad ¢ negsHon obLMBKOM
ON5 BaKUMHbI. XOnogunbHUK UMEET OAHO
oTaerneHue Ansa XpaHeHus BakuyHbl (0T 2 4o
+8°C), B kayecTBe AONONHUTENBLHOrO 0bopy-
[OBaHNS UMEKOTCS KOP3UHKM.

Hapameprl nuTaroLen ceTn
VLS A AC cHabxeH cneumanbHbIM KOM-
Npeccopom, CrocobHbIM paboTaTb Npu Ha-
npsikeHun Ha 22% HuKe HOMUHanbHoro. Cm.
TabnnuKy ¢ TEXHUYECKUMU AaHHbIMU. [pn
6ornee cunbHbIX KonebaHWsaX HanpskeHns
peKkoMeHAyeTCs NoNnb3oBaTbCs aBToMaTnye-
CKMM CTabunNmnsaTopom HanpsKeHUs.

TexHu4yeckune AaHHbIe
CM. Tabnuyky ¢ TEXHUYECKUMU AaHHBIMU Ha
3aHel CTOpOHe YCTpOonCTBa.

PacnakoBka

1. Pacnakynte yCTpOWCTBO UM MpOBEpPLTE €ro
Ha Hanuune nospexaeHni. MNpn obHapyxe-
HUN Kaknx-nvbo noBpexaeHun, coobLymnte
006 39TOM pyKOBOACTBY.

2. CpaBHUTE AaHHble TabnnyKn C HanpsXkeHn-
€M M1 YacTOTON Balleln CeTu.

3. isBneknte 13 yCTpoOWCTBa BHYTPEHHWUNA
yNakoBOYHbIV MaTepuarn.

Bbi6op mecTa

YCTPOIZCTBO OOJIMKHO ObITb YCTaHOBNEHO B
XOpoLwlo npoeBeTpnBaeMoM nomeLleHunun, B
3alnLLEHHOM OT NPAMbIX COJTHEYHbIX nyqe|7|
MecCTe U B oTAaneHun ot pyrmx UCTOYHU-
KOB Tenna.

lMpoBoast yctaHoBKy ycTponcTsa, ybeau-
Tecb B TOM, 4TO MON POBHbIA. [nsa gans-
HEeWLWNX yKasaHui CMm. puc. 2.

Puc. 2

Mexay OHWLLEM M3Aenus 1 NoNoM OOMKeH
ObITb 3a30p He MeHee 30 MM.

Cnepgute 3a TeM, YTOObI BEHTUMNALMOHHbIE
OTBEPCTUS Ha U3OENUM UM €0 BHYTPEHHMX
KOHCTPYKTVBHbIX 3fIEMEHTax ocTaBanucb
He3aCOpPEHHbIMU.

NMPUMEYAHUE: Heob6xoaumo obecne-
4YUTb CBOGOAHBLIN JOCTYN K BeHTUNALM-
OHHOW pelueTKe.

Puc. 3



3ﬂeKTpVI‘-IeCKOG nogknw4vyeHue

Urzadzenie spetnia wymogi wtasciwych dy-
rektyw UE, w tym Dyrektywy niskonapigcio-
wej 2014/35/EU oraz Dyrektywy o kompaty-
bilnosci elektromagnetycznej 2014/30/EU.

3neKTqueCKoe nogkrn4vyeHne sBceraa
[OMMKHO ObITb CAenaHo B COOTBETCTBUM C
MeCTHbIMU NMpaBunamMmu.

UHdopmMaumsa o HanpsxkeHUe, TOK Unum
MOLUHOCTb NpUBeAeHbl Ha Tabnuyke

[aHHble OTHOLLEHUM HanpsKeHUs 1 no-
TpebnsieMoi MOLLHOCTY / ToKa NpuBeAeHbI
Ha Tabnnuyke.

3eneHas MHOMKATOpPHaA namMna,
pacnonoXxeHHad Ha naHenun
ynpaBrieHna, 3aropaeTcd, Korga
YCTPOWCTBO MOAKMOYAETCHA K UICTOYHUKY
ANEeKTponnUTaHuA.

MogkntounTe npubop k ctabunmsatopy
HanpsaXXeHna n noaknyunte CTa6I/|J'II/I3aTOp

HanpspKeHns K po3eTke. )
Fig. 4




HacTtpouka u pexxumbl paboTbl

ConHeyvHas
TepMomMeTp

3eneHas namna
3eneHas
namnouka
ropur, korga
XONoAUIbHUK
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0 0000000000
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Mopspok 3anycka

HO,D.KHPO‘-IVITe XonoaunbHUK K CETU.

[ormxkHa 3aropeTbCs 3eneHasi namrnoyka,
nokasblBarLlas, YTo YCTpONCTBO paboTaeT.
OneKTPOHHbIN TepmocTaT NPOBOANT
camoTecTupoBaHue B TedeHue 20 cek. oo
BKITHOYEHUSA KOMMPECCOPOB.

KoHTponb Temnepartypbl
PekomeHayeTcsi Npon3BoanTb NPOBEPKY
BHYTPEHHEN TeMMNepaTypbl C MOMOLLbHO
TOYHOro TepMOMETPa ABa pa3a B AeHb
BHyTpeHHsIs TeMnepaTtypa JormkHa
perynsipHo NpPOBEPSITLCS B COOTBETCTBUM CO
cTaHgaptamu u cneundmkaumsammn BO3.

OxnaxpeHue ycTponcTBa

[Mepepn 3arpyskor ycTponcTea BakLMHON
HeobXxoQuMOo 3aMOpOo3UTh OXNaxaatoLme
anemMeHTbl. YToObl Bce oxnaxaatoLme
3MeMeHTbl 3amep3anu, Heobxoaumo caenatb
cnepyoLlee.

1. NomecTnTe TEPMOMETP B BEPXHIOO
KOP3WHY.

2. MNepepn Tem, Kak 3arpy3nTb BakLVHY,
OCTaBbTe XONOAMITBHUK BKITKOYEHHbBIM
MUHUMYM Ha 48 Yacos.

3. MNpoBepbTe TemnepaTtypy B OTCEke
BaKLMHbI (OHa fomkHa ObITb B Npegenax ot
2° no 8°C).

Temnepatypy B OTAENEHUN AN BAKLUUHBbI
Heobxoa4nMO MOCTOAHHO NPOBEPATL NPU
nomoLum TepmomeTpa. OHa gormkHa
HaxoauTbca B npegenax ot 2 go 8°C. Us-
3a NorpeLHoCcTn TepMmocTaTta Heobxogumo

NOAKIKYEH K CeTun.

NOCTOSIHHO MPOBEPSATL TEMNepaTypy BO
BpPEMS OXNaXOEeHUs1 yCTPOMCTBA.

OneKTPOHHbIN TepmocTaT

Y npubopa ecTb 3MEKTPOHHLIN TEPMOCTaT,
KOTOPbIV KOHTPONMPYET TeMMNepaTtypy

B OTCeKe Ans BakuuHbIl. TepmocTar
YCTaHOBMEH Ha 3aBoAe No ymonyaHuio 4,5
°C, 4TO B BONbLUMHCTBE OKpYXatoLmUx cpeq
OyneT noaaepxmBaTh OTAENEHME BaKLUHbI B
npegenax enaemMbix NOPOroBbIX 3HAa4YEHWN
2°0-8°C.

PerynupoBka TepmMocTarta
MpepynpexaeHue!

B cnyyae HeobXxoaAMMOCTH perynmpoBKu
TepmocTata, TOJIbKO BbinonHsawoTcs
06y4eHHbIMY cneumanncTamMmm no XonogHbIM
uensm.

TepmocTaT HaxoauTCsA BHYTPU OTceka
KoMnpeccopa psaoM C Haknewnkon ans
perynupoBku Temneparypbl. TepmocrtaTt
ocHalleH Luudepbnatom, KOTOpbI MOBEPHYT
BMEBO, YTOObI HaCTpoUTL NpMbop Ha bonee
Tennyw TemnepaTtypy 1 oTperynmpoBarb
XOnogHee.

BaxHbin!

OtperynupyiTe TepmocTtaTt makc. 1°C
OOHOBpPEMEHHO. 3aTeM BHMMATENbHO
cneguTe 3a Npubopom B TEYEHME MUH.

24h v npoBepbTE TeMMepaTtypy, npexae
YeM BbIMOMHNUTL KaKy-nNMbo AanbHewnLyo
HaCTPOMWKY.

puc. 7



3arpy3Ka yctpoucTBa

3arpy3ka BaKUMHbI

Korga Temnepatypa B oTAeNeHnn ans Bak-
LUMH cTabunusnpyeTcsi, TO eCTb YCTaHOBUT-
cs B AnanasoHe ot 2° go 8°C, u komnpec-
COp BKIOYAETCA U BbIKMOYAETCH, MOXHO
3arpyatb BakUuHY. MpoBupKK ¢ BakLMHON
[OMKHbI ObITh PasMeLLeHbl B KOP3VHaX.

[ns oBecnevyeHns LMpKyNaLMmM Bosayxa

1 NPeaoTBpaLLEHUs CIIULLIKOM HU3KOW
Temneparype BaKLUMHbI, NPSIMO KOHTAaKT K
BHYTPEHHWM CTeHKaMm criegyet usberatb.
BakuuHa Harpysku B KOp3uHax He JoMmkHa
ObITb BbILLIE BEPXHEN YacTu KOP3UHbI.

He 3arpyxanTe BaKkUMHbI BbILLE BEPXHEN YaCTUN KOP3UHbI.

| & S

l

&

puc. 8
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TexHn4eckoe obcnyxmMBaHue U MOMKa

ExxenHeBHOE TeXHMYecKoe
obcnyxuBaHue:

Kaxxgoe yTpo n kaxabin Bedep cnegyet
npoBepATb TeMnepaTtypy B OTCeke
XpaHeHnA BakKUMHbI. Cne,u,yeT NMETb

B BMAY, YTO BaKUMHaA BHYTpPU naps

He JormkHa 3amep3aTtb. HacTtporka
TemnepaTypbl OCYLLECTBIAETCA B 3aBOACKNX
YCnoBusX, U ee perynnuposka cunamm
HekBanMdMLUMpOBaHHOIO NepcoHana He
gonycTtuma.

ExxeHepmenbHoe o6GcnyxuBaHue:

Bo Bpems HopmanbHOro UCMnonbL30BaHUS,
BOJA MOXET HaKarnnmBaTbCs B HWKHEN Ya-
cT1 npubopa, yaanuTb TPAMKOW Unu vyepes
[OpEeHaxHble 0TBEPCTUS.

[MpoTpuTe Kanenb BoAbl Ha BHYTPEHHEN
CTEHe B TO Xe Bpewms.

[Mpn onpegeneHHbIX yCroBraX OKpyxato-
Len cpeabl, MHeNn MoryT 06pa3oBbIBaTLCS
Ha BHYTPEHHeW CTeHKe. Yaanutb nHen 6es
NCMOSb30BaHNSA MHCTPYMEHTOB C OCTPbIMU
Kpasimu.

Y6enutech, 4TO NPOKnagKka KpbILLKK YNmoT-
HEHWsi NOTHO NPUIeraeT K BEPXHeN pamke,
Koraa KpbiLuKka 3akpbiTa.l1noTHOW KpbILKOW
YMIOTHEHNE YMEHbLUAET HaKonneHne sogbl
1 06pa3oBaHme N3MOpPO3n 3HAYUTENMBLHO.

ExxemecsyHoe TexHMYeckoe
obcnyxuBaHue:

ExxemecsayHO oumLLanTe peLueTky ¢ npaBow
CTOPOHbI MOPO3UIBLHOMO Naps.

ExerogHoe TexHM4yeckoe obcnyxmBaHue:
E>xxerogHo unu npu HeobxogmmocTn 6onee
YacTo cregyeT NpoBepsTb Y oYnLLaTh
3MEKTPUYECKNE KOMMNOHEHTbI Y COEANHEHNS.

10

Mowka
[Mepen MoViKow OTKIHYMTE SNEKTPONUTAHNKE.

[nsa movikmn n3genus nydiie Bcero
MCMNonb30BaTh TEMNMYH BOAY C HEGOMNbLLUMM
KONMYeCTBOM Henaxy4yero MowLLero
cpencTea. Hukorga He npumeHsnTe
uncTawme cpeacTea ang yoaneHus
OTNOXeHUW. Micnonb3ynte MArkyto TkaHb.
BbinonHuTe cnonackueaHme Y1cTon BOAOW
1 TWaTenbHyo CyLIKy. BaxHo He fonycTuTb
nonagaHus BoAbl Ha NaHernb ynpaBrneHus.

YNNOTHUTENBLHYIO NONOCY MO NepPUMETpy
KpbILLKWU CnedyeT perynapHo ounwars Ans
TOro, 4tobbl N3bexaTtb ee obecLBevBaHNS
1 NPOANUTL CPOK CNyx0bbl. MicnonbayiTe
yncTyto Boay. lMocne ounctkn
YMNOTHUTENBLHOW Nonockl yoeanTecs B
TOM, YTO OHa No-nNpexHemMy obecneyvsaeT
repmeTVyHOe 3aKpbiTve naps.

B cnyyae BbiBOga n3genus us
3KCMyaTaumm Ha Kakon-To nepuos BpeMeHM
BbIKITIOYUTE €ro, OTCOeAMHUTE OT UCTOYHUKA
NUTaHUs1, U3BMNEKMTE BCE COAEPKMMOE,
BbINOIMHUTE MOWKY BHYTPU U OCTaBbTE
KPBILLKY OTKPbITOM A5 LMPKYNALMM BO3AyXa
1 NpefoTBpaLLeHns NOSBMEHUS 3arnaxoB.



Mouck n ycTpaHeHue HeucnpaBHOCTEN

HeucnpaBHoCcTb

Bo3moxHas npuunHa

Cnoco6 ycTpaHeHus

Komnpeccop He
paboTaer, n negsHble
KacceTbl He XONoAHble

He nposiBnsinTe HeTepneHusi, ckopee
BCEro KOMMpeccop 3anycTuTcs B
TeyeHne bnmxanLnx MUHYT.

B npotmBHOM crnyyae BbInonHuTe
cnenyoLLme NpoBepKu:

- Y6eouTecb B TOM, YTO NMUTaHUe
NOAKIOYEHO M NPOBOA, UAYLLIWIA OT
COITHEYHOW NaHenu K U3genuio, He
NOBPEXOEH.

- MNpoBepbTe NNaBkuii NpeaoxpaHmn-
Tenb 1 3aMeHUTe ero npu Heobxoam-
MOCTW.

- Ecnu ykasaHHble Bbille OeNCTBUst
He fanu pesynbrata, BbI30BUTE TEX-
HWYEeCKOro cneuuanucra.

Komnpeccop paboTaer,
1 Temnepartypa Cnmi-
KOM BblCOKa

3acopeHa BeHTUNALMOHHas
peLuetka.

Kpebllka He 3akpbiTa Hagnexatimm
obpa3zom.

BeHTURATOp BHYTpY M3genus 3aknu-
HUITIO MU OH BbILLEN U3 CTPOSI.

BeHTUnATOp B OTCEKE KOMMpEccopa
3aKIMHWIIO UMK OH BbILLEN M3 CTPOSi.

Temnepatypa NOMeLLEHUS], B KOTO-
POM YCTaHOBMEHO M3aenue, CrULLKOM
BbICOKa.

ObecneysbTe HOpManbHY0 LIMPKYnsi-
LMto BO3ayxa.

3aKponTe KpbILWKY Hagnexawimm
obpaszom.

[MpoBepkTe paboTy BeHTUNSTOPA.
Ecnu BeHTUNSITOp He paboTaert, ero
Heobxoanmo 3ameHuTb. CM. pasgen:
Cepsuc

[MpoBepkTe paboTy BeHTUNSTOPA.
Ecnu BeHTUMNSITOp He paboTaert, ero
Heobxoanmo 3ameHuTb. CM. pasgen:
Cepsuc

3aluTuTe nsgenve or nageHus Ha
Hero NPsIMbIX COMHEYHbIX Ny4Yen 1
yRyyLwmnTe BEHTUNSALMIO B NOMELLEe-
HUK.

Temnepartypa He oTO-
Gpaxaetcs

CornHeYHbI TEPMOMETP He paboTaeT.

CyLIJ,eCTByeT He JOCTaTO4YHO CBeTa
OnA CONHEeYHbIX aT4UKOB.

3aMeHuUTE COSHEYHbI TEPMOMETP.

BkntounTe ceer.
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I'apaHTvm, 3anacHble 4aCcTun n cepBucC

OTKa3 OoT rapaHTUNHbIX

obfA3aTtenbLcTB

[Monomkn 1 noBpexaeHns, 00yCrnoBMeHHbIE
HaMpsMyto UM KOCBEHHO HECOobnaeHNEM
npasun aKkcnnyaTauum, NCNonb30BaHUEM He
Mo Has3Ha4YeHuto, HeYOOBETBOPUTENbHBLIM
TEXHUYECKMM 0BCNy>XMBAHNEM,
HenpaBUIbHbIM MEXaHUYECKUM UIn
ANEeKTPUYECKMM MOHTaXoM. [Noxapsbl,
aBapuu, ygapbl MOMHMM, nepenagpl
HanNpPsHKeHUst NN Apyrue anekTpuyeckue
HapyLleHus, BKMoYasa AedeKTHbIE MraBkue
npenoxpaHnUTen UnuM HeUcnpPaBHOCTH
nuTaroLLen ceTu.

Cne,qyeT MMeTb B BUAy, YTO BHECEHUE
N3MEHEHNI B KOHCTPYKUUIO nsgenuna

nnn KomnnekTauuo nsgenuna senet K
AHHYITMPOBaHUIO rapaHTun 1 nukBngaunmn
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a Ka4eCTBO n3agenus,
a CaMo usaenue Henb3a 6yD,ET
KCNJlyatnpoBaTb 3aKOHHO.

3anacHble yacTu

|_|pl/1 3akase 3anacHbIX YyacTten YKaxute
Tvn, MpoadyKT 1 3aBOACKOM HOMepa Ballero
nsgenus . 31a MHpopMaLmsa npuBegeHa
Ha Tabnuyke ¢ nacnopTHbIMU OaHHbIMA

Ha 3agHen cTeHke usgenusa. Tabnuyka

C NacnopTHbIMN OAaHHbIMU COOEPXUT
Pa3nn4Hyo TEXHUYECKYHO VIH(pOpMaLI,VIIO,
BKJ1HOHad TUNn u CepMﬁHble HOMepa.

MpumeyaHue: MNpn HeobxogMMOoCTH
pPEMOHTa UM 3aMeHbl BalLIero n3nenus
obpalyaritech TONbKO B oduLManbHble
CepBUCHbIE LIeHTPbI!

VESTFR&ST

soLuTions

Serial No.:XXXXXXXXXXX

MpoaykT HoMepa

Type : ju—— XXXXKXXXXXXXXKXXK
XXXX Prod nr.: XXXXXX

puc. 10



YTununsauums

UHopmayust 3a cbbupaHe u 3xebpJisiHe
Ha cmapu esiekmpoypedu u 6amepuu

X

Te3n cumBONK, NOCTaBEHN Ha
npoayKTUTE, ONaKoBKUTE U/Mnn
CbMbTCTBALLUTE TN JOKYMEHTU
0603Ha4aBaT enekTpoHHU ypeau,
KOWUTO He Tpsbea aa 6baar
N3XBbPSIHW 3aegHOo C noToka 6uToBm
oTnagbun.3a ga 6vaat npaBuImHO
TPETUPAHN U PELMKIMPAHU, MOSS
Oa npegageTe Te3n NPoAyKTU Ha
crneumnanHo npeaHasHayeHuTe

3a Tasu uen MecTa, cnas3Bankiu
pasnopeanbuvTte Ha HaUMOHANHOTO
3aKOHOOATENCTBO U €BPOMNENCKUTe
avpektusmn 2002/96/EC n 2006/66/
EC.

CnasBaiikv UHCTPYKLMmTE 3a
NpaBUITHOTO U3XBBLPSISIHE Ha TakMBa
ypeau v b6atepuu, B1E e NOMOTHETe
[a 3anasvm LeHHU pecypcu 1 Ja
npenoTBpaTM Bb3MOXHU HEraTUBHM
edeKkTN BbPXYy HYOBELLKOTO 3[paBe

1 okonHata cpega Monsi, 06bpHeTe
ce KbM MECTHUTE OBLLMHCKM BNacTu
UMM TbProBCKUsi 0BEKT, OTKbAETO CTe
3aKynunu nNpoaykTa, 3a Aa nonyyurte
JOMbIHUTENHA MHGOPMaLMS 3a
Hal-bnunakusi cbompareneH NyHKT
UM MSICTO 3@ U3XBBPMSIHE Ha cTapu
enekTpoypeam n batepuu.

Mpw HanpaBUIHO U3XBbPMSHE

Ha ypefa, MoXe Aa noHecete
HakasaTefiHa OTrTOBOPHOCT, B
CbOTBETCTBUE pasnopenbute Ha
HaLMOHANHOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO.

13

EU

Pb

EU

3a 6usHec notpebutenu B
Esponeickus Cio3

AKoO XenaeTe fa U3xsbpnure
HEeHYXXHW enekTpoypenun, mona
CBbpXXeTe ce C Baluna annbp Unm
O0CTaBYMK 3a noBeye MHopmauus.

UHdopmMauma 3a cTpaHn U3BbH
EBponeickus Cio3

Tean cumBOonyY ca BanuaHu camo B
pamkuTe Ha EBponerickma Cbio3. 3a
MHJOpPMaLMsi OTHOCHO MPaBUITHO
N3XBbLPISIHE HA TakuBa oTnagbum
NoTbpCETE MECTHUTE OpraHu Ha
BracTTa unv gunbpa cu.

3abenexka 3a CAMBONUTE BbPXY
6aTtepum

Tesun cumBonu morat ga ovaat
N3MOon3BaHN 3aeHO C XMMUYECKN
cvmBon. B TakbB cnyyai Te cnassar
N3MNCKBaHWATA ONpeaeneHy ot
OVPEKTVBA 32 CbOTBETHUSA XMMUKATT.
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